

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
BIG STONE GAP DIVISION**

WILLIAM THORPE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

CASE NO. 2:20-cv-00007

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
OBJECTIONS TO REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

**WHITE & CASE**<sup>LLP</sup>

Alyson Cox Yates (VSB No. 90646)

Daniel Levin (*pro hac*)

Kristen J. McAhren (*pro hac*)

Maxwell J. Kalmann (*pro hac*)

Timothy L. Wilson, Jr. (*pro hac*)

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

Owen C. Pell (*pro hac*)

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 819-8200

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
OF VIRGINIA

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265)

Eden Heilman (VSB No. 93554)

701 E. Franklin St., Suite 1412

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 644-8022

vagraharkar@acluva.org

eheilman@acluva.org

*Counsel for Class Plaintiffs*

October 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED ..... 3

    A. The Magistrate Judge Properly Concluded That The Parties’ Intent As To The 1985 Settlement Agreement Should Be Decided By The Trier Of Fact..... 3

    B. The Magistrate Judge Concludes Correctly That Virginia Waived Its Sovereign Immunity In The Agreement. .... 6

II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CLASS PLAINTIFFS STATED A DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... 8

III. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CLASS PLAINTIFFS STATED AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM ..... 12

    A. The Magistrate Judge Properly Concluded That Class Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged That They Have Been Subjected To Discriminatory Treatment. .... 13

    B. The Magistrate Judge Properly Concluded That Class Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged That Defendants’ Discriminatory Conduct Is Intentional And Has No Rational Basis. .. 14

IV. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CLASS PLAINTIFFS STATED AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM..... 16

    A. The Magistrate Judge Properly Concluded That Class Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged An Objectively, “Sufficiently Serious” Deprivation. .... 16

    B. The Magistrate Judge Properly Concluded That Class Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants Subjectively Acted With Deliberate Indifference. .... 18

V. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ..... 21

    A. The Magistrate Judge Articulated Class Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Constitutional Rights In A Sufficiently Particularized Manner. .... 22

    B. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Concluded That Class Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights Were Clearly Established During The Time Period Covered By The Complaint. .... 23

VI. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CLASS PLAINTIFFS STATED ADA AND RA CLAIMS ..... 26

    A. Class Plaintiffs’ ADA Claims Against The Individual Defendants Are Not Duplicative Of Their Claims Against VDOC..... 27

B. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Class Plaintiffs’ ADA and RA Claims Are Not Barred By The Statute Of Limitations ..... 27

C. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Class Plaintiffs Adequately Stated ADA And RA Claims ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare</i> , 367 F.2d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	23
<i>Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Va. 2013) .....	2
<i>Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk, Va.</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Chase v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 487 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Cole v. Buchanan County Sch. Bd.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 81 (W.D. Va. 2007) .....	27
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Communs., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 21
<i>Doe v. Cook Cty.</i> , 798 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	5

*Dynamic Aviation Grp. Inc. v. Dynamic Int’l Airways, LLC*,  
 No. 5:15-CV-00058, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39248 (W.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2016).....5

*Edwards v. City of Goldsboro*,  
 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....8, 9

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....21

*Farmer v. McBride*,  
 177 F. App’x 327 (4th Cir. 2006) .....3

*Fauconier v. Clarke*,  
 966 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2020) .....13, 14, 15

*Goldfarb v. Mayor of Balt.*,  
 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Goodman v. PraxAir, Inc.*,  
 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....23, 24

*Hunt v. Rushton*,  
 No. 01-7766, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 7450 (4th Cir. Apr. 23, 2002).....3

*Incumaa v. Stirling*,  
 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015) .....8, 23

*King v. Rubenstein*,  
 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) .....23, 25

*Latson v. Clarke*,  
 249 F. Supp. 3d 838 (W.D. Va. 2017) .....22, 23

*McCray v. Md. DOT*,  
 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....21

*Morrison v. Garraghty*,  
 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Mullenix v. Luna*,  
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....23

*Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr.*,  
64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995) .....28

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) .....23, 24

*Reyes v. Clarke*,  
No. 3:18-cv-611, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146237 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2019) .....30

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....21

*Smith v. Collins*,  
964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020) .....11, 12, 23, 25

*Smith v. James C. Hormel Sch. of the Va. Inst. of Autism*,  
No. 3:08-cv-00030, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29026 (W.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2010) .....3, 16

*Sweet v. S.C. Dep’t of Corrs.*,  
529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975) .....23, 24, 25

*Sydnor v. Fairfax Cty.*,  
No. 1:10-cv-934, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22287 (E.D. Va. Mar. 3, 2011).....30

*Veney v. Wyche*,  
293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....14, 15

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

*White Coat Waste Proj. v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.*,  
No. 3:17-cv-719, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94993 (E.D. Va. May 30, 2020).....11

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....25

*Williams v. Sterling*,  
912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018) .....23, 25

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16, 21, 22, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3).....2
